The Group manages its foreign exchange risk against its functional currency by reducing the net positions in foreign
currencies achieved through purchases of raw materials and services made in the same currency as that in which
related contract revenue are expected.

In addition two Group companies (PILSEN STEEL s.r.o. and SKODA JS s.r.o.) incorporate the use of standard
derivative hedging instruments in their control of foreign currency risk which include currency forwards and swaps as
well as structured currency products. The maturity of these derivative contracts is intended to be consistent with the
expected future foreign currency cash flows.

Subsequent to the reporting date, the Russian Ruble and the Czech Koruna have increased/(declined) in value by
approximately 4% and (2)% respectively, against the US$. Management of the Group has not completed its analysis
of the effect on the Group’s operations and financial position; however, the sensitivity analysis provided in Note 33
shows the effects of reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates on the Group’s financial assets and
liabilities as at the reporting date.

 31 December 2009

Euro weakening

by 25%

Euro
strengthening by

25%
US$ weakening by

25%
US$ strengthening

by 25%
Income statement
Revaluation of cash 1 710 (1 710) 155 (155)
Revaluation of trade receivables 47 659 (47 659) 2 552 (2 552)
Revaluation of payables (44 595) 44 595 (2 600) 2 600
Revaluation of loans issued 17 566 (17 566) - -
Short-term borrowings (3 497) 3 497 - -
Long-term borrowings (15 954) 15 954 - -
Derivative financial assets 128 (128)
 3 017 (3 017) 107  (107)
Other comprehensive income
Derivative financial assets and liabilities (3 090) 3 090 - -

Comparative information for year 2008:

 31 December 2008

Euro weakening

by 25%

Euro
strengthening by

25%
US$ weakening by

25%
US$ strengthening

by 25%
Income statement
Revaluation of cash 2 226 (2 226) 563 (563)
Revaluation of trade receivables 26 346 (26 346) 4 493 (4 493)
Revaluation of payables (18 805) 18 805 (5 916) 5 916
Revaluation of loans issued 17 904 (17 904) - -
Short-term borrowings (6 947) 6 947 (34 272) 34 272
Long-term borrowings (19 279) 19 279 (9) 9
Derivative financial assets 7 561 (7 561) - -
 9 006 (9 006) (35 141) 35 141
Other comprehensive income
Derivative financial assets and liabilities 51 612  (51 612) - -

OMZ
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009
(in thousands of US dollars unless otherwise stated)

45

34. Financial Risk and Capital Management (Continued)

Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

 (ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from movements in interest rates which could affect the Group’s financial results or the value
of the Group’s equity. A change in interest rates may cause variations in interest income and expense. Monitoring of
current market interest rates and analysis of the Group’s interest-bearing position is performed by the corporate